

No. 18-926

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN BROTHERSTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL
OF LIFE INSURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY

Counsel of Record

BRIAN D. NETTER

ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Meritless Fiduciary-Breach Lawsuits Impose Significant Costs On Employers And Plan Participants.....	4
A. Meritless Fiduciary-Breach Suits Are On The Rise	4
B. Duty-of-Prudence Suits Against Universities Illustrate The Problem	7
C. Meritless Fiduciary-Breach Cases Impose Significant Costs On Employers And Plan Participants	9
II. Plaintiffs Must Have The Burden To Prove Loss Causation.....	11
A. Loss Causation Is An Important Issue In Fiduciary-Breach Cases.....	11
B. The Burden Should Be On The Plaintiff To Prove Loss Causation	13
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify That Plaintiffs Bear The Burden Of Proving Loss Causation	16
A. The Courts Of Appeals Have Disagreed On The Burden-Of-Proof Issue.....	16
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving That Disagreement	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
C. This Court’s Review Is Warranted	
Now	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v.</i> <i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-2086 (M.D. Tenn. filed Aug. 10, 2016)	8
<i>Cates v. Trs. of Columbia Univ. in City</i> <i>of N.Y.</i> , No. 16-cv-6524 (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 18, 2016)	7, 10
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-1044 (M.D.N.C. filed Aug. 10, 2016)	8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525 (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 17, 2016)	8
<i>Daugherty v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , No. 17-cv-3736 (N.D. Ill. filed May 18, 2017)	7
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , No. 4:17-cv-1641, 2018 WL 4684244 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2018)	7
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 16 C 8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018)	7
<i>Ellis v. Fidelity Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	6
<i>In re Estate of Graham</i> , 919 N.W.2d 714 (Neb. 2018)	15
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	12, 17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	20
<i>In re Gerhard G. Poehling Family Tr.</i> , No. 2012AP1817, 2013 WL 2088946 (Wis. Ct. App. May 16, 2013)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	1
<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-2920 (N.D. Ga. filed Aug. 11, 2016).....	8
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-2548, 2017 WL 1273963 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017).....	6, 10
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-2835 (D. Md. filed Aug. 11, 2016).....	8
<i>Kite v. Pascale</i> , No. 3:07-cv-0513, 2015 WL 1485022 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2015).....	15
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	1
<i>Moore v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , No. 16-cv-6191 (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 17, 2016).....	8
<i>N.Y. State Teamsters Council Health & Hosp. Fund v. Estate of DePerno</i> , 18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Nicolas v. Trs. of Princeton Univ.</i> , No. 17-cv-3695 (D.N.J. filed May 23, 2017).....	8
<i>PBGC ex rel. Saint Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 9, 10
<i>Peabody v. Davis</i> , 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Fin., N.A., 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)</i>	17, 18
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Trs. v. Alerus Fin., N.A., 138 S. Ct. 1317 (2018)</i>	18
<i>RJR Pension Inv. Comm. v. Tatum, 135 S. Ct. 1541 (2015)</i>	18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)</i>	16
<i>Roth v. Sayer-Cleator Lumber Co., 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)</i>	18
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355 (2002)</i>	20
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ., 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)</i>	7, 10, 15
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc., 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)</i>	19
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49 (2005)</i>	3, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Short v. Brown Univ.</i> , No. 17-cv-318 (D.R.I. filed July 6, 2017)	7
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Stanley v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , No. 18-cv-878 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 13, 2018)	8
<i>SunTrust Bank v. Farrar</i> , 675 S.E.2d 187 (Va. 2009).....	15
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , No. 16-4329, 2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017)	7
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5, 11, 15
<i>Tussey v. ABB Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-04305, 2015 WL 8485265 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2015)	9
<i>U.S. Life Ins. Co. v. Mechs, & Farmers Bank</i> , 685 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1982).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	2, 14, 16, 20
<i>Vellali v. Yale Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-1345 (D. Conn. filed Aug. 9, 2016)	8
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-0793, 2017 WL 2352137 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2017)	6
<i>Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , No. 18-422, 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019)	5, 7, 8
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Young v. Humphrey</i> , No. H036803, 2013 WL 1098843 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2013)	15
 Statutes and Rule	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	2, 5, 11, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 Other Authorities	
Carmen Castro-Pagan, <i>University Retirement Fee Cases: Where They Are Two Years Later</i> , Bloomberg Law (Aug. 20, 2018)	4
Inv. Co. Inst., <i>Frequently Asked Questions About 401(k) Plan Research</i> (Dec. 2018)	10
John Manganaro, <i>Retirement Plan ERISA Litigation Trends Still Heating Up</i> , PLANSPONSOR (Nov. 15, 2018)	5
McCormick’s Handbook on the Law of Evidence (Edward W. Cleary ed., 2d ed. 1972)	14
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?</i> (Ctr. for Ret. Res., Issue Br. 18-8, 2018)	4, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Cort Olsen, <i>ERISA Class Action Settlements Reach Almost \$1 Billion</i> , Emp. Benefits News (Jan. 23, 2018).....	10
Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>ERISA University Excessive Fee Cases Take Another Hit</i> (Oct. 10, 2018).....	4
John W. Strong, McCormick on Evidence (5th ed. 1999).....	13
